

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at June 30, 2014

(Amounts in ₹ million)

	June 30, 2014	March 31, 2014
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>		
Shareholders' funds		
Share capital	420.75	420.72
Reserves and surplus	91,301.73	87,344.77
	91,722.48	87,765.49
Share application money pending allotment	2.60	3.59
Non- current liabilities		
Deferred tax liability	37.87	67.82
Other Long-term liabilities	243.01	260.26
Long-term provisions	763.14	719.12
	1,044.02	1,047.20
Current liabilities		
Trade payable	313.04	473.67
Other current liabilities	7,274.62	6,589.14
Short-term provisions	1,421.15	1,372.23
	9,008.81	8,435.04
TOTAL	101,777.91	97,251.32
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Non-current assets		
Fixed assets		
Tangible assets	3,288.45	3,448.48
Intangible assets	6,086.63	6,086.63
Capital work-in-progress	126.48	125.20
Non-current investments	-	-
Deferred tax assets	929.46	866.95
Long-term loans and advances	4,244.21	5,134.23
Other non-current assets	-	0.25
	14,675.23	15,661.74
Current assets		
Trade receivables	4,807.71	6,807.44
Cash and bank balances	71,042.36	66,726.07
Short-term loans and advances	866.86	948.41
Other current assets	10,385.75	7,107.66
	87,102.68	81,589.58
TOTAL	101,777.91	97,251.32

Notes attached herein form an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for three month period ended June 30, 2014

(Amounts in ₹ million, except share data)

Three month period ended June 30,

	2014	2013
<u>INCOME</u>		
Revenue from operations	10,729.80	8,994.02
Other income, net		
Interest income	1,540.69	1,122.10
Foreign exchange (loss) gain, net	(89.37)	831.36
Miscellaneous income, net	52.12	54.82
Total income	12,233.24	11,002.30
<u>EXPENSES</u>		
Employee cost	4,568.14	4,369.61
Travel related expenses (net of recoveries)	317.66	329.96
Professional fees	465.91	412.41
Other expenses	522.53	509.02
Depreciation and amortisation	187.19	177.67
Total expenses	6,061.43	5,798.67
Profit before tax	6,171.81	5,203.63
Tax expenses		
Current tax	2,319.35	1,615.44
Deferred tax	(91.86)	(73.62)
Total tax expenses	2,227.49	1,541.82
Profit for the period	3,944.32	3,661.81
Earnings per equity share of par value of ₹ 5 (June 30, 2013 ₹ 5) each (in ₹)		
Basic	46.87	43.56
Diluted	46.71	43.43
Number of shares used in computing earnings per share		
Basic	84,147,099	84,070,487
Diluted	84,445,304	84,311,532

Notes attached herein form an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss.

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Notes annexed to and forming part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for three month period ended June 30, 2014

(Amount in ₹ millions, except share data)

1. Background and nature of operations

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited (“OFSS” or the “Company”) was incorporated in India with limited liability on September 27, 1989. The Company along with its subsidiaries and associate is principally engaged in the business of providing information technology solutions and business process outsourcing services to the financial services industry worldwide. OFSS has a suite of banking products, which caters to the needs of corporate, retail, investment banking, treasury operations and data warehousing.

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited is a subsidiary of Oracle Global (Mauritius) Limited (“Oracle”) with Oracle having 74.93% ownership interest in the Company as at June 30, 2014.

The Company has following subsidiaries and associate (hereinafter collectively referred as the “Group”):

Companies	Country of Incorporation	Ownership Interest	Relationship
Direct holding			
Oracle Financial Services Software B.V.	The Netherlands	100%	Subsidiary
Oracle Financial Services Software Pte. Ltd.	Singapore	100%	Subsidiary
Oracle Financial Services Software America, Inc.	United States of America	100%	Subsidiary
ISP Internet Mauritius Company	Republic of Mauritius	100%	Subsidiary
Oracle (OFSS) Processing Services Limited	India	100%	Subsidiary
Oracle (OFSS) ASP Private Limited	India	100%	Subsidiary
Oracle Financial Services Software Chile Limitada	Chile	100%	Subsidiary
Oracle Financial Services Software (Shanghai) Limited	Republic of China	100%	Subsidiary
Login SA	France	33%	Associate
Subsidiaries of Oracle Financial Services Software America, Inc.			
Oracle Financial Services Software, Inc.	United States of America	100%	Subsidiary
Mantas Inc.	United States of America	100%	Subsidiary
Subsidiaries of Mantas Inc.			
Sotas Inc.	United States of America	100%	Subsidiary
Subsidiaries of Sotas Inc.			
Mantas India Private Limited	India	100%	Subsidiary
Subsidiary of Oracle Financial Services Software B.V.			
Oracle Financial Services Software SA	Greece	100%	Subsidiary
Subsidiary of Oracle Financial Services Software Pte Ltd.			
Oracle Financial Services Consulting Pte. Ltd.	Singapore	100%	Subsidiary
Subsidiaries of ISP Internet Mauritius Company			
Oracle (OFSS) BPO Services Inc.	United States of America	100%	Subsidiary
Oracle (OFSS) BPO Services Limited	India	100%	Subsidiary

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Notes annexed to and forming part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for three month period ended June 30, 2014

2. Accounting policies

The Group has followed the same accounting policies in preparing the interim financial statements as were followed for the year ended March 31, 2014.

3. Capital Commitments

Particulars	(Amounts in ₹ million)	
	June 30, 2014	March 31, 2014
Contracts remaining to be executed on capital account not provided for (net of advances)	168.64	169.83

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is organized by business segment and geographically. For management purposes the Group is primarily organised on a worldwide basis into three business segments:

- a) Product licenses and related activities ('Products')
- b) IT solutions and consulting services ('Services') and
- c) Business Processing Services ('BPO - Services')

Three month period ended June 30, 2014					(Amounts in ₹ million)
Particulars	Products	Services	BPO - Services	Total	
Revenue from operations	8,953.00	1,542.50	234.30	10,729.80	
Segment result	4,471.03	368.76	51.44	4,891.23	
Unallocable expenses				(222.86)	
Interest income				1,540.69	
Foreign exchange loss, net				(89.37)	
Miscellaneous income, net				52.12	
Profit before tax				6,171.81	
Tax expenses				(2,227.49)	
Profit for the period				3,944.32	

Three month period ended June 30, 2013					(Amounts in ₹ million)
Particulars	Products	Services	BPO - Services	Total	
Revenue from operations	6,868.93	1,908.10	216.99	8,994.02	
Segment result	2,907.52	476.71	67.38	3,451.61	
Unallocable expenses				(256.26)	
Interest income				1,122.10	
Foreign exchange gain, net				831.36	
Miscellaneous income, net				54.82	
Profit before tax				5,203.63	
Tax expenses				(1,541.82)	
Profit for the period				3,661.81	

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Notes annexed to and forming part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for three month period ended June 30, 2014

Three month period ended June 30, 2014						(Amounts in ₹ million)
Particulars	Other information					
	Products	Services	BPO - Services	Unallocable	Total	
Capital expenditure by segment						
Tangible assets	17.26	5.28	2.78	2.83	28.15	
Depreciation and amortisation	124.81	39.39	10.97	12.02	187.19	
Other non cash expenses	80.18	19.78	-	-	99.96	
Segment assets	17,620.56	3,332.99	265.03	80,559.33	101,777.91	
Segment liabilities	6,706.65	1,334.11	148.50	1,863.57	10,052.83	
Share application money pending allotment	-	-	-	2.60	2.60	
Shareholders' funds	-	-	-	91,722.48	91,722.48	

Three month period ended June 30, 2013						(Amounts in ₹ million)
Particulars	Other information					
	Products	Services	BPO - Services	Unallocable	Total	
Capital expenditure by segment						
Tangible assets	135.12	71.07	6.38	15.73	228.30	
Depreciation and amortisation	111.46	45.34	6.12	14.75	177.67	
Other non cash expenses	77.03	43.09	(3.25)	-	116.87	
Segment assets	18,458.26	4,217.99	260.61	65,849.58	88,786.44	
Segment liabilities	9,347.39	1,476.08	132.13	126.82	11,082.42	
Share application money pending allotment	-	-	-	3.96	3.96	
Shareholders' funds	-	-	-	77,700.06	77,700.06	

5. Employee costs for the three month period ended June 30, 2013 are net of ₹ 202.40, pertaining to write back of bonus provision of earlier year no longer required.

6. Prior period's figures have been reclassified, where necessary to conform with current period's presentation.

Oracle Financial Services Software Limited

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the three month period ended June 30, 2014

	(Amounts in ₹ million)	
	Three month period ended June 30,	
	2014	2013
Net cash provided by operating activities	4,357.79	2,654.72
Net cash (used) in investing activities	(2,866.03)	(1,987.25)
Net cash provided by financing activities	11.34	17.49
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,503.10	684.96
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	5,194.12	5,044.99
Effect of exchange difference on cash and bank balances	(119.49)	20.93
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	6,577.73	5,750.88
Component of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	-	0.76
Funds in transit	-	192.64
Balances with banks:		
Current accounts	5,917.73	4,842.94
Deposit accounts with original maturity of less than 3 months	660.00	713.10
Unclaimed dividend accounts	-	1.44
Total cash and cash equivalents	6,577.73	5,750.88